
 

 

World Heritage 32 COM 
Distribution limited WHC-08/32.COM/16A 

Paris, 18 June 2008 
Original: English/French 

 
 

UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL  
ORGANIZATION 

 
 

CONVENTION CONCERNING THE PROTECTION OF THE WORLD 
CULTURAL AND NATURAL HERITAGE 

 
WORLD HERITAGE COMMITTEE 

 
Thirty-second session 

 
Québec, Canada 
2 - 10 July 2008 

 
 
 
Item 16 of the Provisional Agenda : Presentation of the accounts of the 
World Heritage Fund for 2006-2007, the provisional state of implementation 
of the 2008-2009 budget and adjustments to the budget proposed to the 
Committee 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
In accordance with Article 4.1 of the Financial Regulations for the World Heritage 
Fund, the resources of the Fund can only be used for activities defined by the 
World Heritage Committee.  In this document, the World Heritage Centre 
presents the accounts of the World Heritage Fund for 2006-2007 and the 
situation concerning the mandatory and voluntary contributions to the World 
Heritage Fund, certified by the Comptroller, as well as the state of implementation 
of the 2008-2009 budget as at 31 March 2008 (for all funding sources) 
established by the Secretariat in accordance with the revised structure of the 
Budget set out in Decision 6 EXT.COM 6 (UNESCO, 2003). 
 
Draft Decision: 32 COM 16, see item IV 
 
 



 

  

I. WORLD HERITAGE FUND 

A Statement of accounts of the World Heritage Fund for 2006-2007 – Annex I 

1. In accordance with paragraph 3.1 of the Financial Regulations, the resources of the 
World Heritage Fund comprise (a) mandatory contributions (173 States Parties), (b) 
voluntary contributions (12 States Parties), (c) interest, and (d) gifts and various income. 
In the document, the Centre presents the statement of accounts of the World Heritage 
Fund for the 2006-2007 biennium established by the Comptroller of UNESCO, as at 31 
December 2007.  
 

2. In the Table of Contributions certified by the Comptroller, the Former Yugoslav Republic 
is also listed with arrears due to the World Heritage Fund. According to information 
provided by the Bureau of the Comptroller, even although this entity no longer exists as a 
State Party, its outstanding dues are always counted whilst awaiting the decision of the 
United Nations Organization regarding this issue.  
 

3. Aware of the erosion of the reserves of the World Heritage Fund, the Committee 
approved a budget commensurate with this situation for the period 2002 to 2007. 
Analyses undertaken by the Centre had predicted already by 2004 that this policy would 
have a positive impact on the statement of accounts in future years.  

 
4. The statement of accounts of the World Heritage Fund for 2006-2007 (Annex I) 

established by the Comptroller already show positive results.  Several indicators in 
Statement I (Table I) demonstrate this.  These indicators are : 

 
i) Total contributions should be at least equal to 1 % of the UNESCO budget. For the 

2006-2007 biennium the total contribution was USD 6,132,596, a little more than 1% 
of the reference budget.  However, this amount is less than for the preceding period 
due to the lower rate of receipts for the mandatory contributions ; 

 
ii) Receipts for voluntary contributions was more than 100% for the first time since the 

creation of the Fund ; 
 

iii) Total expenditure should be equal or less than total income.  For the period under 
review, for the second consecutive time, the balance between income and 
expenditure is creditor to the amount of USD 1,008,721 against USD 716,542 for the 
preceding exercise ;  

 
iv) The actual total economy for commitments on past years is USD 216,011 against 

USD 531,597 for the preceding period ; 
 

v) The total unliquidated commitments must correspond to a realistic part of the total 
amount earmarked in the period under review. The ideal range of unliquidated 
commitment levels is situated between 15%-18% of the total earmarked amount, 
which corresponds to the last four months of the exercise. In this particular case, the 
provision for unliquidated  commitments totalled USD 1,250,754, that is 16.67 % of 
the total earmarked (USD 7,502,207), an excellent result, confirming the tendency of 
the preceding period, when the percentage was 16.36 % ; 

 
vi) Finally, at the end of the exercise, the total reserve stands at USD 4,361,354, 

representing progress with 26.75 % in comparison to the preceding period (USD 
3,440,993). 



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 3 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

II. BUDGET OF THE WORLD HERITAGE CENTRE 

A Statement of accounts of the World Heritage Fund for the current period (2008-
2009) established by the Comptroller – Annex II 

5. The statement of accounts of the World Heritage Fund for the current period (2008-2009) 
established by the Comptroller are shown in Annex II.  
 

6. In accordance with regulations in force, the Centre was allocated a reduced allotment as 
and when State Party contributions were received (see Table I.I under the heading 
« Authorized » for 2008). The main budgetary restraint encountered by the Centre this 
year was caused by the low level of receipts for Contributions at the beginning of the year 
(which hampered the implementation of activities). Indeed, the total amount received by 
31 March 2008 was USD 382,292, corresponding to a level of 12.16% of the expected 
amount for this year under that heading. 

 
7. This situation was the cause of considerable delay in the establishment of annual 

contracts with the Advisory Bodies.  The approved budgetary allotment for this chapter  
represents almost half of the annual budget ;  hence the difficulties in the implementation 
resulting from the low level of Contributions received.  

 
8. Following the recommendation of the IOS Audit and the Comptroller, the Contingency 

Reserve has been gradually built up to an amount of USD 700 000, approximately 10 % 
of the biennial budget of the World Heritage Fund. The existence of this Reserve could 
facilitate the use of unspent amounts from one exercise to the next (see below, 
paragraph 16). 

B State of implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget established by the World Heritage 
Centre as at 31 March 2008 - Annex III 

9. The Committee adopted a presentation of the budgetary structure (Decision 6 EXT.COM 
6) taking the Strategic Objectives into account (26th session of the Committee, Budapest 
2002) whilst remaining coherent with the budgetary structure proposed in the Draft 
Programme and Budget (C/5) of UNESCO. In this document, the World Heritage Centre 
presents the state of implementation of the 2008-2009 budget as at 31 March 2008 
(Annex III). 

10. The table includes all budgetary sources, comprising the World Heritage Fund, extra-
budgetary funds and the Regular Programme of UNESCO.  The rate of implementation of 
the budget of the World Heritage Fund takes account of the problems encountered by the 
Centre with regard to an allotment, already mentioned in paragraphs 6 and 7 of this 
document. 

11. For a clear understanding of the different implementation percentages it should be 
recalled that the duration of extra-budgetary funds is linked to an agreement with the 
donor, while the World Heritage Fund and the Regular Programme have a two-year 
exercise.  
 

12. Moreover, the nature and the work plans for extra-budgetary funds do not necessarily 
correspond to the structure of the budget by Main Line of Action (MLA) but rather to a 
result desired by the donor. Sometimes it is difficult for the Centre to reconcile the 
headings of certain extra-budgetary projects with those of the budgetary structure. There 
are also cases where extra-budgetary projects correspond to two or more headings in the 
budgetary structure.  These projects are listed under the heading with the highest 



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 4 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

percentage.  

13. In order to complete this Table, the Centre requested the other UNESCO Sectors to 
provide information regarding potential extra-budgetary projects for World Heritage 
properties. The Sectors concerned were unable to identify any extra-budgetary projects 
of this type. 

III. USE OF UNSPENT BALANCE DURING THE PRECEDING PERIOD  

14. The Financial Regulations for the World Heritage Fund stipulate in Article 4, paragraph 
3 :  

 
« The undisposed balance of the Fund may be carried forward from one financial period 
to the next ». 

 
15. Based on this, The Committee may decide upon the use of an unspent amount from the 

preceding period.  Expenditure in 2006-2007 represented 90.29 % of the approved 
budget (see Table I.I 2/2 of the Statement of Accounts of the World Heritage Fund, 
Annex I). The unearmarked amount, USD 639,577, could be carried over to the 2008-
2009 exercise.  

 
16. The Centre presents hereunder a Table with two Options, for activities that could be 

financed, subject to the receipt of State Party contributions, for consideration by the 
Committee.  

 
 

Activities Option A 
USD 

Option B 
USD 

Publishing of Manuals (32COM18) 232,000 345,620 

Reactive Monitoring  35,000 35,000 
Periodic Reports 40,000 40,000 
ICOMOS Reactive Monitoring 120,000 120,000 
Participation in innovative 
measures  332,000   

TOTAL 759,000 540,620 
 

17. Option A, with a total of USD 759,000 could be financed in part by the unspent balance of 
the preceding period (USD 639,577) and by the adjustment of some headings of the 
current Budget. For example, the heading 1.2 Studies and Evaluations, amounting to 
USD 90,000 could be carried over to 2010-2011 and the heading 2.2.3 Periodic Reports 
for Regional Programmes could be reduced to USD 670,000. These adjustments would 
free an amount of USD 120,000. Option B poses no particular problem as the total could 
be entirely covered by the unspent balance of the preceding period, leaving available an 
amount of nearly USD 100,000. This amount could then be allocated to International 
Assistance or to compensate, at least partially, the negative effects of the fluctuations in 
the exchange rate between the USD and the Euro (see paragraph 18 below).  
 

18. In the framework of the implementation of activities, the Centre wishes to inform the 
Committee of its concern with regard to the very negative effects of the exchange rate 
between the USD and the Euro.  This problem specifically affects all expenditure in the 
Euro zone.  The expenditures of the Advisory Bodies are affected as well as activities 



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 5 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

requested by the Committee and implemented in Europe.  The Committee might wish to 
approve appropriate adjustments to the approved budget to compensate for this situation.  
Such adjustments are set out in the table below. In the event that the Committee 
approves Option A presented in paragraph 16, funding could in part be covered by the 
reduction of USD 250,000 in the heading 2.2.3 Regional programmes.  In the event that 
the Committee approves Option B presented in paragraph 16, funding could in part be 
covered by the balance of USD 100,000 mentionned at the end of paragraph 17, and 
completed by an amount of USD 150,000 deducted from the heading 2.2.3 Regional 
Programmes. 
 
 

Fluctuation Adjustment  
Exchange rate USD/EUR USD 

IUCN 85,000 

WHC 50,000 

ICOMOS 100,000  

ICCROM 15,000 

TOTAL 250,000 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 6 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

IV. DRAFT DECISIONS 

Draft Decision : 32 COM 16.1 
 
The World Heritage Committee,  

1. Takes note of the statement of accounts of the World Heritage Fund for 2006-2007 
and the situation of the reserves and contributions as at 31 December 2007; 

2. Also takes note of the implementation of the budget and the statement of accounts for 
the World Heritage Fund for 2008-2009 and the current situation of the reserves and 
contributions as at 31 March 2008; 

3. Calls upon States Parties who have not yet paid the totality of their contributions, 
including voluntary contributions, to do so at their earliest convenience. 

Draft Decision : 32 COM 16.2 

The World Heritage Committee,  

1. Having examined the budgetary adjustments proposed by the World Heritage Centre, 

2. Authorizes the World Heritage Centre to proceed with the necessary budgetary 
revisions  according to Option (A ou B) presented in Document WHC-
08/32.COM/16A, paragraph 16, subject to the receipt of expected Contributions ;  

3. Also authorizes the World Heritage Centre to proceed with the necessary budgetary 
adjustments to partially compensate for the negative effects of the exchange rate 
between the USD and the Euro, according to the Table presented in WHC-
08/32.COM/16A, paragraph 18, subject to the receipt of expected Contributions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 7 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX I 
 

Statement of Accounts of the World Heritage Fund 
for 2006-2007 certified by the Comptroller of UNESCO 

 



























 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ANNEX II 

 
Statement of Accounts of the World Heritage Fund for the current 

 period (2008-2009) as at 31 March 2008 established by the 
Comptroller of UNESCO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





















 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 2 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX III 
 

State of the Current Budget (2008-2009) of the World Heritage 
Centre as at 31 March 2008 prepared by the Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BIENNIUM
2006-2007

CURRENT 
BIENNIUM 
2008-2009 

USD USD
INCOME

WORLD HERITAGE FUND (1) 8,510,928 2,282,709

   - Contributions from States Parties 6,132,596 1,891,201
   - Contributions, Gifts or Bequests from other 6,607 199
   - Investment & Proprietary Income 533,154 59,556
   - Other Resources 1,838,571 331,753

OTHER EXTRA-BUDGETARY* 28,397,403 43,843,967

   - Personnel (2) 1,715,883 1,237,617
   - Activities 26,681,520 42,606,350

UNESCO REGULAR BUDGET (C5) 11,009,445 12,185,787

   - Personnel 6,830,300 7,887,100
   - Activities (United States special funds: 
      290,840 US$ in 2006/2007)

4,179,145 4,298,687

TOTAL 47,917,776 58,312,463

EXPENDITURE**

Main Line of Action 1
SUPPORT TO THE WORLD HERITAGE 3,819,640 45,568
GOVERNING BODIES

Main Line of Action 2
PROTECTION OF THE WORLD HERITAGE 41,666,734 27,090,381

TOTAL 45,486,374 27,135,949

 * Representing Committed Funds
** Expenditure including all sources.

(1) The 2008-2009 figures represents cash received only till 31/03/2008.  

  TABLE 1:   OVERVIEW OF BUDGETED INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE WORLD    
HERITAGE CONVENTION 

as at 31 March 2008

Budget 2008 2009 eng .xls Table 1



BIENNIUM
2006-2007

CURRENT BIENNIUM 
2008-2009 

USD USD
OPENING RESERVE BALANCE 2,560,549 3,440,993

     - Contingency reserve 700,000 700,000

     - Emergency Reserve 141,731 200,000

     - Earmarked Activities 1,597,347 1,828,628

     - Operating reserve 1,922,276 3,518,835

INCOME 8,510,928 2,282,709

EXPENDITURE -7,502,207 -318,245

CLOSING RESERVE BALANCE 3,440,993 5,405,457

     - Contingency reserve 700,000 700,000

     - Operating reserve 2,740,993 4,705,457

NB: the amounts in grey represent negative figures

TABLE 2:   OVERVIEW OF WORLD HERITAGE FUND EXPECTED FLOW



 
                             World 

Heritage Fund
            

USD

Other estimated 
Extra-budgetary funds

(1)
USD

UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Approved 34 C/5
USD

                    
Total   

USD

Main Line of Action 1
SUPPORT TO THE WORLD HERITAGE GOVERNING 
BODIES

 

1.1. Organisation of meetings* 3,117,930 605,000 3,722,930
1.2. Studies and Evaluations 90,000 25,000 115,000
1.3. Information Management 120,000 120,000
TOTAL 3,327,930 0 655,000 3,982,930

Main Line of Action 2 
PROTECTION OF THE WORLD HERITAGE
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 230,000 1,662,215 2,329,900 4,222,115
2.2. Conservation of World Heritage Properties** 2,821,534 37,816,790 345,000 40,983,324
2.3. Capacity Building in State Parties 80,000 1,693,210 91,000 1,864,210
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for World 
Heritage through Communication

150,000 60,883 210,883

2.5.  Personnel costs 1,237,617 7,887,100 9,124,717
2.6. General Operating Expenses 505,362 505,362
2.7. UNESCO Common Charges 126,893 126,893
2.8. CLT Contribution emergency response 245,532 245,532
TOTAL 3,281,534 42,470,715 11,530,787 57,283,036

GRAND TOTAL 6,609,464 42,470,715 12,185,787 61,265,966

(1) These amounts are provisional. They represent firm commitments from donors and realistic estimation.

* Item "Organisation of meetings" includes the budget of the Advisory Bodies (See details as per 4 C on Appendix N° 2) .
** "Conservation of World Heritage Properties" includes all International Assistance which covers former items: Preparatory Assistance (Credibility),
      Technical Cooperation (Conservation), Training and Research (Capacity Building),  and Promotion and Education (Communication)

TABLE 3:      GENERAL OVERVIEW OF THE 2008-2009 PROGRAMME AND 
APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE WORLD HERITAGE CONVENTION

as at 31 March 2008



 

 Main Line of Action 1: Strengthening the protection of World 
Heritage capacity

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Approved

US $

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Approved

US $

Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Approved
US $

UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Expenditure
US $

% Total
Approved

US$

Total
Expenditure

US$

%

Action 1 : SUPPORT TO THE WORLD HERITAGE 
GOVERNING BODIES
1.1. Organisation of meetings 3,117,930 2,720 0.1 0 0 0.0 605,000 42,848 7.1 3,722,930 45,568 1.2
1.1.1. World Heritage Committees 320,000 320,000 0
1.1.2. Administrative Support to WHC 120,000 42,848 120,000 42,848
1.1.3. General Assembly of State Parties 60,000 60,000 0
1.1.4. Attendance at meetings by Committee members 120,000 120,000 0
1.1.5 Attendance at extraordinary meetings 0 0
1.1.6. Meetings with State parties 0 0
1.1.7. Meetings with Advisory Bodies 28,000 2,720 28,000 2,720
1.1.8. Evaluation Services for Advisory Bodies 2,969,930 105,000 3,074,930 0
     a) ICOMOS 1,510,000 105,000 1,615,000 0

     b) UICN 1,210,000 1,210,000 0

     c) ICCROM 249,930 249,930 0

1.2. Studies and Evaluation 90,000 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 25,000 0 0.0 115,000 0 0.0
1.2.1.Studies to support future policy development 30,000 30,000 0
1.2.2. Evaluation 60,000 25,000 85,000 0
1.2.3. Management Audit of WHC 0 0
1.3. Information Management 120,000 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 120,000 0 0.0
1.3.1. Information Management System 120,000 120,000 0
1.4.  Improve the management of the World Heritage Centre 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 25,000 0 0.0 25,000 0 0.0
TOTAL Action 1 3,327,930 2,720 0.08 0 0 0.0 655,000 42,848 6.54 3,982,930 45,568 1.14 

Action 2 : PROTECTION OF THE WORLD HERITAGE
2.1. Credibility of the World Heritage List 230,000 35,478 15.4 1,662,215 1,287,877 77.5 2,329,900 276,629 11.9 4,222,115 1,599,984 37.9
2.1.1. Registration of World Heritage Nominations and Other 
Related Documentation

311,000 55,194 311,000 55,194

2.1.2. Retrospective inventory 100,000 35,478 100,000 35,478
2.1.3. Global Strategy 20,000 1,662,215 1,287,877 2,018,900 221,435 3,701,115 1,509,312
Decentralised Global Strategy
Analyses of the List & Tentative Lists 20,000 20,000 0

Africa 500,000 60,844 500,000 60,844

Arab States 380,000 21,828 380,000 21,828

Asia & Pacific 605,000 93,421 605,000 93,421

Europ & North America 209,950 28,088 209,950 28,088

Latin America & Caribbean 323,950 17,254 323,950 17,254

2.1.4. Outstanding Universal Value 10,000 10,000 0
2.1.5 Africa 100,000 100,000 0

ATTACHMENT 1: DETAILED PRESENTATION OF THE 2008-2009 WORLD HERITAGE PROGRAMME AND BUDGET, CHAPTER BY CHAPTER
as at 31 March 2008

2008-2009



 

 Main Line of Action 1: Strengthening the protection of World 
Heritage capacity

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Approved

US $

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Approved

US $

Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Approved
US $

UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Expenditure
US $

% Total
Approved

US$

Total
Expenditure

US$

%

ATTACHMENT 1: DETAILED PRESENTATION OF THE 2008-2009 WORLD HERITAGE PROGRAMME AND BUDGET, CHAPTER BY CHAPTER
as at 31 March 2008

2008-2009

2.2. Conservation of World Heritage Properties 2,821,534 184,188 6.5 37,816,790 22,287,566 58.9 345,000 16,194 4.7 40,983,324 22,487,948 54.9
2.2.1. Periodic Reporting 375,000 30,253 684,586 414,112 1,059,586 444,365
Reflexion on Periodic Reporting 125,000 30,190 125,000 30,190

Arab States 150,000 63 150,000 63

Africa 100,000 100,000 0

2.2.2. Reactive Monitoring 100,000 36,415 100,000 36,415
WHC/Global 0 0

WHC/Africa 0 0

WHC/Arab States 1,318 0 1,318

WHC/Asia 23,867 0 23,867

WHC/Pacific 0 0

WHC/Europe & North America 1,236 0 1,236

WHC/Central & Eastern Europe 4,539 0 4,539

WHC/Latin America 5,455 0 5,455

WHC/Caribbean 0 0

2.2.3. Regional Programmes following Periodic Reporting 700,000 54,492 230,000 15,581 930,000 70,073
Africa 2009 150,000 150,000 0

Africa 2008-2009 50,000 110,000 15,581 160,000 15,581

Arab States 40,000 424 20,000 60,000 424

Palestinian Autorities (1) 100,000 100,000 0

Asia 2004-2009 (2) 100,000 36,068 100,000 36,068

Pacific 2009 (3) 150,000 18,000 150,000 18,000

Europ & North America 20,000 80,000 100,000 0

Latin America & Caribbean 50,000 20,000 70,000 0

Caribbean 4-14 40,000 40,000 0

2.2.4. Sites in danger 116,464 8,355 7,685,851 4,050,110 7,802,315 4,058,465
Global-Reserve 0 0

Global-Reserve-Nature 0 0

Global-Reserve-Culture 0 0

Africa 482 0 482

Arab States 7,873 0 7,873

Asia 0 0

Europ & North America 0 0

Central & Eastern Europe 0 0

Latin America 0 0

2.2.5. International Assistance - Preparatory 800,000 25,211,353 14,734,931 26,011,353 14,734,931
Global Reserves 0 0

Global Projects Culture-Nature-Mixed 0 0

Africa 0 0



 

 Main Line of Action 1: Strengthening the protection of World 
Heritage capacity

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Approved

US $

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Approved

US $

Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Approved
US $

UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Expenditure
US $

% Total
Approved

US$

Total
Expenditure

US$

%

ATTACHMENT 1: DETAILED PRESENTATION OF THE 2008-2009 WORLD HERITAGE PROGRAMME AND BUDGET, CHAPTER BY CHAPTER
as at 31 March 2008

2008-2009

Arab States 0 0

Asia 0 0

Pacific 0 0

Europ & North America 0 0

Central & Eastern Europe 0 0

Latin America 0 0

Caribbean 0 0

2.2.6 International Assistance-Conservation and Management 600,000 600,000 0
Global Reserves 0 0

Global Projects Culture-Nature-Mixed 0 0

Africa 0 0

Arab States 0 0

Asia 0 0

Pacific 0 0

Europ & North America 0 0

Central & Eastern Europe 0 0

Latin America 0 0

Caribbean 0 0

2.2.7. Thematic Programmes 130,070 54,673 4,235,000 3,088,413 115,000 613 4,480,070 3,143,699
Marine programme 40,000 1,799 3,135,000 2,625,079 3,175,000 2,626,878

Climate change 45,000 613 45,000 613

Tourism 50,070 12,874 1,100,000 463,334 20,000 1,170,070 476,208

Earthern Architecture (4) 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

Cities 50,000 50,000 0

2.3. Capacity Building in State Parties  (5) 80,000 1,126 1.4 1,693,210 1,146,803 67.7 91,000 30,126 33.1 1,864,210 1,178,055 63.2
2.3.1. Education and World Heritage 80,000 1,126 1,693,210 1,146,803 91,000 30,126 1,864,210 1,178,055
World Heritage in Young Hands 40,000 91,000 30,126 131,000 30,126

Education and Universities 40,000 1,126 1,693,210 1,146,803 1,733,210 1,147,929

2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for World 
Heritage through Communication

150,000 0 0.0 60,883 60,676 99.7 0 0 0.0 210,883 60,676 28.8

2.4.1. Promotion of Partnerships 0 0
2.4.2. Awareness and publications 130,000 60,883 60,676 190,883 60,676
World Heritage Review (issues 49-50 special 51-52) 80,000 80,000 0

World Heritage Desk Diary 26,000 26,000 0

World Heritage Paper series 12,000 12,000 0

Other 12,000 12,000 0

2.4.3. Cooperation with other Conventions & Organisations 20,000 20,000 0

2.5. Personnel costs 0 0 0.0 1,237,617 541,029 43.7 7,887,100 985,888 12.5 9,124,717 1,526,916 16.7
2.5.1. Established posts 309,566 200,856 309,566 200,856



 

 Main Line of Action 1: Strengthening the protection of World 
Heritage capacity

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Approved

US $

World 
Heritage 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Approved

US $

Extra-
budgetary 

Fund
Expenditure

US $

% UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Approved
US $

UNESCO
(Regular 
Budget)

Expenditure
US $

% Total
Approved

US$

Total
Expenditure

US$

%

ATTACHMENT 1: DETAILED PRESENTATION OF THE 2008-2009 WORLD HERITAGE PROGRAMME AND BUDGET, CHAPTER BY CHAPTER
as at 31 March 2008

2008-2009

2.5.2. Associate Experts 505,000 126,300 505,000 126,300
2.5.3. Temporary personnel 423,051 213,873 423,051 213,873
2.6. General Operating Expenses 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 505,362 116,040 23.0 505,362 116,040 23.0
2.7. UNESCO Common Charges 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 126,893 17,081 13.5 126,893 17,081 13.5
2.7.1 Contribution to common charges 126,893 17,081 126,893 17,081
2.8. CLT Contribution emergency response 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 245,532 8,948 3.6 245,532 8,948 3.6
2.8.1 Implementation of the 1954 Hague Convention 220,000 8,948 220,000 8,948
2.8.2  Emergency & Other 25,532 25,532 0
TOTAL Action 2 3,281,534 220,792 6.7 42,470,715 25,323,951 59.6 11,530,787 1,450,906 12.6 57,283,036 26,995,648 47.1
GRAND TOTAL 6,609,464 223,512 3.4 42,470,715 25,323,951 59.6 12,185,787 1,493,754 12.3 61,265,966 27,041,216 44.1
Earmarked activities 94,733 0 94,733
Promotional 24,004 0 24,004

Other 70,729 0 70,729

International Assistance - Emergency 400,000 400,000 0

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL 7,009,464 318,245 4.5 42,470,715 25,323,951 59.6 12,185,787 1,493,754 12.3 61,665,966 27,135,949 44.0

(1) Including requested amount in Draft Decision 31COM/12 A
(2) Including requested amount in Draft Decision 31COM/11 B
(3) Including requested amount in Draft Decision 31COM/11 C
(4) Including requested amount in Draft Decision  31COM/21 C
(5) ICCROM affects 150,000 dollars USA of the budget (See Item 1.1.8.C).

Note: Avec un seul Axe d'action pour 2008-2009, les frais communs UNESCO, les frais généraux et les coûts de personnel sont regroupés. Pour la période précédente ces frais figuraient séparés
         dans les trois Axes d'action.



World Heritage 
Fund
US $

Extra-budgetary 
Fund           
US $

UNESCO
(Regular Budget)

US $
Total              
US $

ICOMOS
1.1 Organisation of meetings
(Meetings with Advisory Bodies) 1,510,000 1,510,000

.Evaluation Services for Advisory Bodies 1,510,000 1,510,000

2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List
0

.Global Strategy 0

.Analyses of the List & Tentative Lists 0

.Thematic Studies 0
2.2. Conservation of World Heritage 
Properties

105,000 105,000

.Thematic Programmes 105,000 105,000

.Reactive Monitoring 0
2.3.Capacity Building in State Parties 0
2.4. Communication 0

TOTAL 1,510,000 0 105,000 1,615,000

UICN
1.1 Organisation of meetings 918,000 918,000
.Evaluation Services for Advisory Bodies 918,000 918,000
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 0
.Global Strategy 0
.Analyses of the List & Tentative Lists 0
.Thematic Studies 0
2.2. Conservation of World Heritage 
Properties

238,700 238,700

.Thematic Programmes 0

.Reactive Monitoring 238,700 238,700
2.3.Capacity Building in State Parties 53,300 53,300
2.4. Communication 0
TOTAL 1,210,000 0 0 1,210,000

ICCROM
1.1 Organisation of meetings 99,930 99,930
.Evaluation Services for Advisory Bodies 99,930 99,930
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 0
.Global Strategy 0
.Analyses of the List & Tentative Lists 0
.Thematic Studies 0
2.2. Conservation of World Heritage 
Properties

0

.Thematic Programmes 0

.Africa 2009 0
2.3.Capacity Building in State Parties 150,000 150,000
2.4. Communication 0
TOTAL 249,930 0 0 249,930

ATTACHMENT2:SUMMARY OF THE 2008-2009 PROGRAMME AND APPROVED BUDGET RELATED TO THE 
ADVISORY BODIES



ATTACHMENT2:SUMMARY OF THE 2008-2009 PROGRAMME AND APPROVED BUDGET RELATED TO THE 
ADVISORY BODIES

World Heritage 
Fund
US $

Extra-budgetary 
Fund           
US $

UNESCO
(Regular Budget)

US $

Total              
US $

OTHERS

1. Support to the World Heritage Governing 
Bodies

358,000 0 550,000 908,000

2. Protection of the World Heritage 3,281,534 42,470,715 11,530,787 57,283,036
TOTAL 3,639,534 42,470,715 12,080,787 58,191,036

GRAND TOTAL(ICOMOS,UICN,ICCROM 
& OTHERS) 6,609,464 42,470,715 12,185,787 61,265,966

(1) Including International Assistance evaluations regarding also "Conservation"
    "Capacity Building" and "Communication".



 
World Heritage 

Fund
US $

Extra-budgetary 
Fund            
US $

UNESCO
(Regular Budget)

US $

Total            
US $

Activities budgeted by region
Africa 400,000 0 610,000 1,010,000
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 100,000 500,000 600,000
2.2 Conservation of World Heritage Properties 300,000 110,000 410,000
2.3 Capacity Building in State Parties 0
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for 
World Heritage through Communication 0

Arab States 190,000 0 400,000 590,000
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 380,000 380,000
2.2 Conservation of World Heritage Properties 190,000 20,000 210,000
2.3 Capacity Building in State Parties

0

2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for 
World Heritage through Communication 0

Asia and Pacific 250,000 0 605,000 855,000
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 605,000 605,000
2.2 Conservation of World Heritage Properties 250,000 250,000
2.3 Capacity Building in State Parties 0
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for 
World Heritage through Communication 0

Europe and North America 20,000 0 289,950 309,950
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 209,950 209,950
2.2 Conservation of World Heritage Properties 20,000 80000 100,000
2.3 Capacity Building in State Parties 0
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for 
World Heritage through Communication 0

Latin America & Caribbean 90,000 0 343,950 433,950
2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 323,950 323,950
2.2 Conservation of World Heritage Properties 90,000 20000 110,000
2.3 Capacity Building in State Parties 0
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  for 
World Heritage through Communication 0

TOTAL REGIONS * 950,000 0 2,248,900 3,198,900

* Excluding Personnel Costs and General Operating Expenses

ATTACHMENT 3: SUMMARY, REGION BY REGION, OF THE 2008-2009 PROGRAMME AND APPROVED BUDGET (ACT. 2)



 

ATTACHMENT 3: SUMMARY, REGION BY REGION, OF THE 2008-2009 PROGRAMME AND APPROVED BUDGET (ACT. 2)

World Heritage 
Fund
US $

Extra-budgetary 
Fund            
US $

UNESCO
(Regular Budget)

US $

Total            
US $

Other Activities not budgeted by region

2.1. Credibility of World Heritage List 130,000 1,662,215 311,000 2,103,215
Global Strategy - total
Analyses of the List & Tentative Lists
Thematic Studies
Evaluation Services
International Assistance - Preparatory

2.2. Conservation of World Heritage Properties 1,971,534 37,816,790 115,000 39,903,324

Reactive Monitoring
International Assistance
Thematic Programmes
2.3. Capacity Building in State Parties 80,000 1,693,210 91,000 1,864,210
International Assistance - Support to Policy 
Development & Training
World Heritage Education
Thematic Training
2.4. Public Awareness, Involvement & Support  
for World Heritage through Communication 150,000 60,883 0 210,883

Promotion of Partnerships
Awarness and  publications
International Assistance - Promotional    and 
Educational
Cooperation with other Conventions & 
Organisations
2.5. Personnel costs 1,237,617 1,237,617
2.6. General Operating Expenses 0
2.7. UNESCO Common Charges 126,893 126,893
2.8. CLT Contribution emergency response 245,532 245,532

TOTAL OTHER ACTIVITIES NOT    
BUDGETED BY REGION * 2,331,534 42,470,715 889,425 45,691,674

GRAND TOTAL * 3,281,534 42,470,715 3,138,325 48,890,574

* Excluding Personnel Costs and General Operating Expenses



 
 

Statement of accounts of the 2006-2007 Budget  WHC-06/32.COM/16A, p. 3 
and implementation of the 2008-2009 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX IV 
 

STAFFING TABLE 2008-2009 



 

Number Amount US$ Number Amount US$

Posts financed from Regular Programme

Established posts 34 6,830,300 35 7,887,100 ajouter le 
coût de
 1 P4 et 2 
P2

*    professional staff 22 4,983,400 23 5,763,165
*    general service staff 12 1,846,900 12 2,123,935

Temporary posts 6 812,470 6 848,473
*    professional staff 4 588,970 5 736,213
*    general service staff 2 223,500 1 112,260

Assistance temporaire 6 549,300 3 274,650
*    personnel surnuméraire 6 549,300 3 274,650
*    consultants 0 0 0 0
*    contractants aux honoraires 0 0 0 0

Sub-total 46 8,192,070 44 9,010,223
Posts financed from extra-budgtary funds and 
seconded personnel
EXB Established posts 8 1,631,200 1 229,000

*    professional staff 7 1,542,200 1 229,000
*    general service staff 1 89,000 0 0

FITOCA established posts 6 627,200 5 570,320
*    professional staff 6 627,200 5 570,320
*    general service staff 0 0 0 0

Temporary posts/ALD 1 229,000 10 1,385,760
*    professional staff 1 229,000 7 1,190,760
*    general service staff 0 0 3 195,000

Temporary assistance 13 974,400 7 626,722
*    supernumerary staff 11 892,400 5 406,722
*    consultants 1 82,000 0 0
*    fee contractors 1 110,000 2 220,000 ok

Associate experts 5 895,000 4 505,000 à vérifier avec NG

Seconded personnel 2 0 1 0

Sub-total 35 3,729,600 28 2,746,482
Grand Total (posts and contracts) 81 11,921,670 72 11,756,705

PREVIOUS BIENNIUM
2006-2007

CURRENT BIENNIUM
2008-2009

TABLE N° 4:  STAFFING TABLE  2008-2009 (34C/5)




